
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDY 

OF Murraya koenigii LEAVES 

NUR A TIKAH BINTI SAL LEH 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry 
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2017 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OFT ABLES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATION 
ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 
1.2 Murraya koenigii 

1.3 Importance of M. koenigii 

1.4 Problem Statement 
1.5 Significance of Study 
1.6 Objective of Study 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 Phytochemical Studies of M. koenigii 

2.2 Bioactivities of M koenigii 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3 .1 Material 

3 .1.1 Raw Materials 
3.1.2 Chemicals 
3 .1.3 Apparatus 

3 .2 Preparation of Samples 
3.3 Extraction of M. koenigii leaves 
3.4 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) 
3 .5 Phytochemical screening test 

3.5.1 Test for Flavonoid 
3.5.2 Test for Alkaloid 
3.5.3 Test for Tannins 
3.5.4 Test for Saponins 
3.5.5 Test for Terpenoid 

3.6 Antibacterial Activity 
3.6.1 Media Preparation of Nutrient Agar 
3.6.2 Culturing Bacteria of Nutrient Broth 
3.6.3 Sample Preparation 
3.6.4 Disk Diffusion Method 

IV 

Page 

iii 
lV 

vi 
vu 

Vlll 

IX 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
5 

6 
8 

16 
16 
17 
17 
17 
18 

18 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 
20 
21 
21 
21 





ABSTRACT 

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDY OF 

Murraya koenigii LEAVES

M koenigii or well known as curry leaves which come from Rutaceae family can 
be easily obtained from anywhere throughout Malaysia. It is one the Murraya 
species which can be obtain in Malaysia. M. koenigii have a lot of biological effect 
on health such as antibacterial antioxidant. Hexane, chloroform and methanol has 

been used to extract the M. koenigii using maceration method. The extraction 
started from the solvent oflowest polarity which is hexane followed by chloroforom 
and methanol respectively. The highest percent of yield between the three crude 
extracts gained was methanol with 5.07 %. Using the crude extracts, the 
phytochemical screening, TLC and their bioactivity study which is antibacterial has 

been performed. From the result, the best separation for hexane, chloroform and 
methanol crude extracts can be observed at chloroform : ethyl acetate ( 4: 1) , hexane 

: ethyl acetate ( 4: 1) and chloroform : ethyl acetate (3 :2) respectively. The 
phytochemical screening was performed to test the presence of flavonoid, alkaloid, 
tannins, saponins and terpenoid in each crude extract. The hexane crude extract 
contained only flavonoid and alkaloid while chloroform contained only alkaloid. 
All phytochemical screening tested were present in the methanol crude extract 
except flavonoid. For the antibacterial study, the methanol crude extract showed 
the highest inhibition zone against Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, 
Escherichia coli and Salmonella thypi. 
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