PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDY OF Murraya koenigii LEAVES

NUR ATIKAH BINTI SALLEH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

The Final Year Project Report entitled "**Phytochemical Screening and Bioactivity Studies of** *Murraya koenigii* Leaves" was submitted by Nur Atikah binti Salleh, in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Shamsul On Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abd Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Musa

Mazni Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 8/8/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

*

	U
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Background of Study	1
Murraya koenigii	2
Importance of <i>M. koenigii</i>	3
Problem Statement	4
Significance of Study	5
Objective of Study	5
	Background of Study <i>Murraya koenigii</i> Importance of <i>M. koenigii</i> Problem Statement Significance of Study Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Phytochemical Studies of M. koenigii	6
2.2	Bioactivities of M. koenigii	8

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Material	
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16
	3.1.3 Apparatus	17
3.2	Preparation of Samples	17
3.3	Extraction of M. koenigii leaves	17
3.4	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	18
3.5	Phytochemical screening test	
	3.5.1 Test for Flavonoid	18
	3.5.2 Test for Alkaloid	19
	3.5.3 Test for Tannins	19
	3.5.4 Test for Saponins	20
	3.5.5 Test for Terpenoid	20
3.6	Antibacterial Activity	20
	3.6.1 Media Preparation of Nutrient Agar	20
	3.6.2 Culturing Bacteria of Nutrient Broth	21
	3.6.3 Sample Preparation	21
	3.6.4 Disk Diffusion Method	21

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Extraction of <i>M. koenigii</i>	22
4.2	Thin Layer Chromatography Analysis	23
4.3	Phytochemical Screening of M. koenigii	25
4.4	Antibacterial Activity	27

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 30

CITED REFERENCES	32
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	41

.

٩

-

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND BIOACTIVITY STUDY OF Murraya koenigii LEAVES

M. koenigii or well known as curry leaves which come from Rutaceae family can be easily obtained from anywhere throughout Malaysia. It is one the Murrava species which can be obtain in Malaysia. M. koenigii have a lot of biological effect on health such as antibacterial antioxidant. Hexane, chloroform and methanol has been used to extract the *M. koenigii* using maceration method. The extraction started from the solvent of lowest polarity which is hexane followed by chloroforom and methanol respectively. The highest percent of yield between the three crude extracts gained was methanol with 5.07 %. Using the crude extracts, the phytochemical screening, TLC and their bioactivity study which is antibacterial has been performed. From the result, the best separation for hexane, chloroform and methanol crude extracts can be observed at chloroform : ethyl acetate (4:1), hexane : ethyl acetate (4:1) and chloroform : ethyl acetate (3:2) respectively. The phytochemical screening was performed to test the presence of flavonoid, alkaloid, tannins, saponins and terpenoid in each crude extract. The hexane crude extract contained only flavonoid and alkaloid while chloroform contained only alkaloid. All phytochemical screening tested were present in the methanol crude extract except flavonoid. For the antibacterial study, the methanol crude extract showed the highest inhibition zone against Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, Escherichia coli and Salmonella thypi.